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INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 07 

 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the Court day 

preceding the hearing, counsel or self-represented parties email Department 07 to request 

argument and to specify the issues to be argued. Counsel or self-represented parties 

requesting argument must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no 

later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her decision to appear to argue and of the issues to be argued. 

Failure to timely advise the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any 

party from arguing the matter. (Pursuant to Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

Department 7’s email address is: dept07@contracosta.courts.ca.gov Warning: this email 

address is not to be used for any communication with Department 07 except as expressly and 

specifically authorized by Dept. 07. Any emails received in contravention of this order will be 

disregarded by the Court and may subject the offending party to sanctions. 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01167 
CASE NAME: JONES VS TZEN-WEN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FIRST AMND X CMPLT OF GUY WEN 
FILED BY JEFFREY M. JONES, SHANNON B. JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The court grants in part and denies in part Jones’ Motion to Strike portions of Lin’s First 
Amended Cross-Complaint (“FACC”), without leave to amend.  (For convenience, the court uses 
the singular when referring to the parties, even though there are two cross-complainants and 
two cross-defendants.)  The motion to strike the reference to attorney’s fees in paragraph 4 of 
the Prayer and the motion to strike paragraph 5 of the Prayer in its entirety (seeking the 
recovery of pre-judgment interest) are granted as unopposed.   
 
 The ruling regarding paragraphs 12, 13, 16, 18, 21, 22, and 23 of the FACC is more 
complicated and requires a discussion of general principles before it can be stated. 
 
 The key issue on this motion is whether the owner of property damaged by a landslide 
has a duty to warn the uphill owner of conditions on the uphill owner’s property that threatened 
to cause the landslide if those conditions were apparent to the downhill owner and the downhill 
owner knew or should have known that the conditions were not apparent to the uphill owner. 
 
 As explained below, the answer generally is no but this general answer does not dictate 
the ruling here regarding the area of earth movement that the parties call the “South Slide.”   
 
 Background 
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 Jones owns the downhill property, located at 5945 Bruce Drive, in Danville, California.  
Lin owns the uphill property, located at 5950 Bruce Drive. 
 
 The facts as alleged in the FACC are that in late 2016, a section of earth on the Lin 
property moved downward toward the Jones property.  Jones was aware of this earth 
movement when it occurred and realized it could develop into a landslide.  Because this earth 
movement occurred closer to the habited area of the Jones property than to the habited area of 
the Lin property and because Jones lived on the Jones property whereas Lin did not live on the 
Lin property, Jones was aware of this earth movement and Lin was not.  (¶ 8-11.)  
 
 This earth movement developed into a full-blown landslide in February 2017.  The 
parties call this the “East Slide.” 
 
 In late 2016, Jones was also aware of a second area of earth movement at the south 
end of the Jones’ barn.  This second area of movement was partly on Lin’s property, but 
primarily on Jones’ property.  Jones recognized the potential for this second area of earth 
movement to develop into a full-blown landslide and recognized, or should have recognized, 
that if such a landslide occurred it would cause damage to portions of the Lin property.  Yet 
Jones failed to remedy the situation or warn Lin of the danger.  (¶ 14, 15, 16, 18.) 
 
 In February 2017 a full-blown landslide occurred in this area as well.  This landslide 
caused significant physical damage to the Lin property.  (¶ 17.)  The parties refer to this 
landslide as the “South Slide.”   
 
 Based on these facts, Lin alleges that Jones had a duty to inform Lin of both areas of 
earth movement in 2016 and/or to stabilize one or both areas before they developed into full-
blown slides.  Jones breached these duties.  As a result, Lin’s property suffered extensive 
physical damage.  (¶ 21-23.)  
 
 Jones moves to strike certain paragraphs and sentences in the FACC.  Jones says that 
Jones is only asking to strike allegations that purport to impose a duty on Jones to warn Lin 
about conditions on Lin’s property that Jones never possessed or controlled, but is not asking to 
strike allegations relating to parts of the Lin property that Jones did occupy or use.  (Reply Brief 
at 4:5-10; 4:16-20.)  
 
 Discussion 
 

Every person in California is “responsible . . . for an injury occasioned to another by his 
or her want of ordinary care or skill in the management of his or her property or person.”  (CC § 
1714.)  In the absence of a statutory exception, a person is relieved of this responsibility “only 
where ‘clearly supported by public policy.’”  (Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co. (2011) 51 Cal.4th 
764, 771.)  

 
To the extent that Lin seeks to impose a duty on Jones to warn Lin about conditions on 

Lin’s property, his effort fails because under Civil Code section 1714 a person has a duty to 
remedy or warn of dangerous conditions on his own property, not on another person’s property.  
In the absence of a special relationship, one person owes no duty to come to the aid of or warn 
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another.  “A person who has not created a peril is ordinarily not liable in tort for failure to take 
affirmative action to assist or protect another, no matter how great the danger in which the other 
is placed, or how easily he or she could be rescued, unless there is some relationship between 
them that gives rise to a duty to act.”  (6 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th Ed. 2005), 
Torts, § 1038, p. 332-333; see also Zelig v. County of Los Angeles (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112, 
1128-1129.)  It follows that, ordinarily, a person has no duty to warn a second person of a 
landslide or a fire on the second person’s property even if the failure to warn may result in the 
spread of that landslide or fire to the first person’s property.  Lin has not cited any authority to 
the contrary. 

 
In support of his argument that Jones owed a duty to warn Lin of conditions on Lin’s 

property, Lin cites Sprecher v. Adamson Companies (1981) 30 Cal.3d 358.  Sprecher is 
inapplicable, however.  In Sprecher, land moved from a developer’s property onto an adjacent 
homeowner’s property.  The trial court ruled that the developer had no duty to correct a natural 
condition of his land.  The California Supreme Court reversed, holding that the developer’s 
liability should not turn on whether the damage occurred from a natural or an artificial condition.  
Rather, it held that the normal factors that bear on the question whether public policy limits duty 
– the same ones detailed in Rowland v. Christian  (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108, 112-113 and repeated 
in Cabral – should dictate the result.  After analyzing these factors, the court held that the 
developer did owe a duty to the adjacent homeowner, such that the developer could be liable for 
the earth movement.  However, the court did not impose any duty on the developer to remedy or 
warn of dangers on some other person’s property.  

 
Thus, portions of the balance of the motion to strike should be granted. Lin has failed to 

persuade the court that Jones had a duty to warn Lin of dangerous conditions that were solely 
on Lin’s property.  

 
On the other hand, Jones had a duty remedy or warn of dangerous conditions on his 

own property.  As explained below, because such conditions are alleged, portions of the 
balance of the motion to strike must be denied.    

 
In support of the motion to strike, Jones cites the statement in Contreras v. Anderson 

(1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 188, 197 that ordinarily a defendant “cannot be held liable for the 
defective or dangerous condition of property [he] does not own, possess, or control.”  Contreras 
was a case in which the plaintiff sought to hold a property owner liable for a slip on a brick 
walkway contained in a city-owned planting strip in front of the property owner’s land.  The court 
refused to impose liability in the absence of evidence that the property owner exercised control 
over the brick walkway or the planting strip – some activity more than just trimming a tree in the 
planting strip or sweeping leaves off the brick walkway.  Contreras contrasted its own facts with 
those in Alcaraz v. Vece (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1149, where the court found a triable issue of fact 
concerning whether the defendant exercised control over the City-owned strip because the 
defendant mowed the lawn on the strip and enclosed the strip with a fence as though he owned 
it. 
 

Here, the FACC alleges two different areas of earth movement and subsequent 
landslide.  The first of these, the East Slide, apparently originated on Lin’s property and moved 
downhill onto Jones’ property.  However, the second, the South Slide, was “primarily” on Jones’ 
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property and caused damage to Lin’s property. 
 
The language that Jones wants stricken is not neatly segregated between the two areas 

of earth movement.  The court has no power to redraft Lin’s pleading, only to strike those words 
and sentences that are “irrelevant, false, or improper.”  (CCP § 435.)  Accordingly, the court 
rules as follows: 

 
1. Paragraphs 12 and 13 are stricken.  Those paragraphs pertain only to the earth 

movement alleged in paragraph 8 that led to the East Slide, which originated on Lin’s 
property.  Jones had no duty to warn Lin about dangerous conditions on Lin’s 
property that can support a suit for damages by Lin against Jones. 

 
2. Paragraph 16 refers to both slides.  The allegations that pertain to the South Slide 

are not improper or irrelevant.  Therefore, the court grants the motion as to the words 
“both” and “and the Lins’”, but denies it as to the words, “Despite this, they took no 
steps to apprise the owners of the Lins’ property of the developing issues.” 

 
3. In paragraph 18, the following words are stricken:  “both” on page 4, line 27 of the 

FACC; and “and the Lins’” on page 4 line 28.  The court will not redraft the rest of the 
paragraph to accomplish this result, but as is clear from the observations stated 
above, the court concludes that for the purposes of an affirmative claim for damages 
as sought in the FACC, Jones had a duty to remedy or warn of the earth movement 
on the Jones property that developed into the South Slide, but not the earth 
movement on the Lin property the developed into the East Slide. 

 
4. The court denies the motion as to paragraph 21, which is general enough to be read 

to apply only to the South Slide. 
 

5. The court denies the motion as to paragraph 22. 
 
6. The court denies the motion as to paragraph 23, with the same caveats as 

expressed in paragraph 3 above. 
 

 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00269 
CASE NAME: EST OF JERLYN L SMITH VS FARME 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR AN ORDER THAT THE TRUTHS OF MATTERS 
SPECIFIED FILED BY HOWARD RUUD, FARMERS INSURANCE EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. Order to be served within 7 days. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00319 
CASE NAME: STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE I 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR VACATE DISMISSAL AND OF NONAPPEARANCE 
FILED BY STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion granted. Order to be served within 7 days. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01030 
CASE NAME: WARD VS WARD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of WARD FILED BY 
DONNA WARD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues this hearing to February 19, 2021 at 9:00 am. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01360 
CASE NAME: TORRES VS. JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY RAN S KIM MD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Ran Kim, M.D.’s motion for summary judgment is granted.  Plaintiff has failed 

to raise a triable issue of fact regarding breach of the standard of care and causation. Fact 

numbers 31 and 32 have not been materially disputed with legally sufficient evidence.  (See the 

paragraphs of Dr. Allen’s and Dr. Kaufman’s Declarations cited in the body of this ruling.) 

Background 
 
This is a wrongful death suit filed by plaintiff, Gladys Torres, concerning the death of her 

87 year-old mother, Georgina Gonzalez, due to the alleged medical malpractice of defendant 
Kim. 

 
Dr. Kim performed a five-hour robotic surgery Gonzalez on April 8, 2017 to address a 

mass on the right colon.  Plaintiff asserts that Gonzalez’ spleen was nicked during the surgery.  
Several days after the surgery, Gonzalez went into septic shock.  It is disputed whether the 
sepsis occurred because of the spleen injury or because a surgical reconfiguration of Gonzalez’ 
internal anatomy called an “anastomosis” failed because Dr. Kim’s surgical knot came loose or 
was not tight enough. 

 
In the complaint and in the responses to contention interrogatories, plaintiff lists the ways 

in which she claims that Dr. Kim was negligent:  (1) he failed to sufficiently consider Gonzalez’ 
preexisting conditions when choosing the type of surgery to perform on April 8, 2017; (2) he 
negligently chose a lengthy robotic surgery that would tax a person in her condition rather than a 
shorter laparoscopic surgery; and (3) he failed timely to diagnose and treat her declining 
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condition after the April 8th surgery. 
 
Dr. Kim now moves for summary judgment.  He argues he has met his initial burden by 

presenting a declaration from an expert opining that Dr. Kim did not breach the standard of care 
and was not a cause of Gonzalez’ death.  He further argues that plaintiff has failed to raise a 
triable issue of fact on these points because, while plaintiff submits a competing expert 
declaration, the opinions of that expert are conclusory and are not supported by a reasoned 
explanation. 

 
Discussion 
 
In general, medical malpractice cannot be proved without the admissible opinion of an 

expert.  (Kelley v. Trunk (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519, 523.)  While on a motion for summary 
judgment the declarations of the moving party’s experts are strictly construed and the 
nonmoving party’s liberally construed (Munro v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1989) 215 Cal. App. 
3d 977, 983), neither expert’s opinions are admissible without a reasoned explanation for the 
opinions.  (Powell v. Kleinman (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 112, 125-126 (defendant’s expert); 
(Bushling v. Fremont Medical Center (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 493, 508-509 (plaintiff’s expert).)  
In other words, neither side’s expert declaration is sufficient if it merely says the doctor did (or 
did not) breach the standard of care and was (or was not) a cause of the injury.  (See Kelley v. 
Trunk, supra, 66 Cal.App.4th at 522, 524.)    The expert must explain why these opinions are 
true. 

 
Here, defendant’s expert not only states that Dr. Kim met the standard of care and why 

his conduct was not a cause of Gonzalez’ death, but explains why.  (See Allen Decl., ¶ 9, 10, 
12, 13, 12 (duplicate number, different content), and 19-27.) 

 
On the other hand while plaintiff’s expert, Dr. Kaufman, states that Dr. Kim breached the 

standard of care in choosing a 6 hour robotic surgery rather than a 1.5 – 2 hour laparoscopic 
surgery, he fails to explain how this made a difference in the ultimate outcome.  He does not 
state that the splenic tear would have been avoided or, if it would have been avoided, what role 
that tear playing in causing Gonzalez’ death.  Gonzalez did not die immediately after the 
surgery, but only several days later, after she developed sepsis.  The operative complaint 
attributes the death to hours of organ failure, days of severe sepsis (the body’s extreme 
response to an infection), and days of an intra abdominal abscess (a collection of pus that has 
built up within the tissue of the body), not to general trauma caused by a lengthy, robotic 
surgery.  (See Amended Complaint, ¶ 24.)  The causation opinion in paragraph 26 of Dr. 
Kaufman’s declaration is wholly conclusory. Dr. Kaufman fails to provide a reasoned explanation 
of how the longer surgery caused the leak or the death.  He does not say that the risk of a leak 
was any greater with the robotic surgery than with the laparoscopic surgery (See Kaufman Decl, 
¶ 24-26.) 

 
Similarly, Dr. Kaufman’s opinions concerning the post-surgical care are lacking in detail 

and not supported by a reasoned explanation.  In paragraph 13 of his declaration, he implies 
that Dr. Kim should have suspected a leak by April 11 and lists various interventions, including a 
laparotomy, that Dr. Kim should have performed then, but not how the failure to act then caused 
Ms. Gonzalez’ death.  Further, he later says in paragraph 27 that the leak in fact developed on 
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April 12, so it is unclear what a laparotomy on April 11 would have found or fixed. Similarly in 
paragraph 16, he implies that Dr. Kim erred in prescribing Toradol for pain because of its 
tendency to impair kidney function, but fails to state what other pain medication should have 
been prescribed then or that none should have been.  Assuming that only a laparotomy 
performed on April 12 would have shown the leak because the leak did not develop until then, 
Dr. Kaufman never explains how the two-day delay from April 12 to 14 caused a difference in 
the outcome. (See also Kaufman Decl., ¶ 27-28.) 

 
The court declines to rule on defendant’s objections to Dr. Kaufman’s declaration.  They 

are not material to the court’s disposition of the motion.  (CCP § 437c (q).)  The court has 
considered Dr. Kaufman’s declaration in its entirety, but found it legally insufficient to raise a 
triable issue of fact on either breach of the standard of care and causation, but particularly on 
causation. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00659 
CASE NAME: CURTIS VS NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, WELLS FARGO BANK,NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
This is a wrongful foreclosure case. On March 29, 2019 Plaintiffs James S. Curtis and Linda M. 

Curtis (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) filed a Complaint against Defendant Nationstar Mortgage LLC 

dba Mr. Cooper (“Nationstar” or “Mr. Cooper”), Defendant Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee 

for Banc of America Mortgage Securities, Inc. Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 

2005-I (“Wells Fargo”), and Defendant Barrett Daffin Frappier Treder & Weiss, LLP (“BDFTW”) 

(collectively, “Defendants”).  

The First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) alleges causes of action for (1) declaratory relief, (2) 

violation of Civil Code § 2923.6; (3) violation of Civ. Code § 2923.55, (4) breach of contract, (5) 

breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing, and (6) violation of Civ. Code § 2924c(e).  

As a threshold issue, the Court has read the First Amended Complaint in detail and notes 
several inconsistencies with respect to dates. For example, paragraph 14 alleges that 
Defendant BDFTW executed a Notice of Trustee’s Sale on May 15, 2018 that set a foreclosure 
sale date for June 22, 2018, but then alleges that this Notice was not recorded until May 17, 
2019. The Notice of Trustee’s Sale attached to the Complaint shows that it was recorded on 
May 17, 2018. 

Additionally, Plaintiffs allege that the Property was sold at a foreclosure sale to a third party on 
September 25, 2019. (FAC at ¶ 17.) The First Amended Complaint was filed on September 4, 
2019. Furthermore, the Trustee Deed Upon Sale attached to the FAC was recorded Wednesday 
October 10, 2018. (FAC Ex. J.) (This sale was later rescinded, FAC Ex. K.) 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer to the FAC is sustained-in-part and overruled-in-part, 
with leave to amend. The Court cautions Plaintiffs to draft any amended complaint more 
carefully. 
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Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants request judicial notice of the Declaration of James S. Curtis in Support of Plaintiffs’ 

Motion for Preliminary Injunction. Plaintiffs oppose the request. The Request is granted. (Evid. 

Code §§ 452, 453.) While it is true that the Court cannot take judicial notice of hearsay 

allegations as being true, just because they are part of the court file (Day v. Sharp (1975) 50 

Cal.App.3d 904, 914), the declaration in question is by Plaintiff James S. Curtis in this action. It 

is a party admission. (Evid. Code § 1220.) 

Legal Standard 

The standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is essentially the same as that 
applicable to a general demurrer. (Burnett v. Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 
1064.) As a consequence, it may be granted if, from the pleadings, together with matters that 
may be judicially noticed, it appears that a party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Code 
Civ. Proc. § 438 (d); Saltarelli & Steponovich v. Douglas (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1, 5; Weil & 
Brown, Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2010) p. 7:292.) As such, a motion for judgment 
on the pleadings involves the same type of procedures that apply to a general demurrer. 
(Richardson-Tunnell v. School Ins. Program for Employees (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1056, 1061; 
Burnett v. Chimney Sweep (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 1057, 1064.) In considering a motion for 
judgment on the pleadings, courts consider whether the factual allegations, assumed true, are 
sufficient to constitute a cause of action. (Fire Ins. Exchange v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 
446, 452-453.) Also, like a demurrer, a motion for judgment on the pleadings does not lie as to 
only part of a cause of action. (Fire Ins. Exch. v. Sup. Ct. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 446, 452; Weil 
& Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civ. Pro. Before Trial (The Rutter Group 2008) p. 7:295.) 

Analysis 

Declaratory relief 

Declaratory relief is available to “[a]ny person interested under a written instrument . . . who 
desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another, or in respect to, in, 
over or upon property . . . in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of 
the respective parties . . . .” (Code Civ. Proc., § 1060; see also Maguire v. Hibernia S. & L. Soc. 
(1944) 23 Cal.2d 719, 728 [“[a] complaint for declaratory relief is legally sufficient if it sets forth 
facts showing the existence of an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the 
respective parties under a written instrument and requests that these rights and duties be 
adjudged by the court”]; Graham v. Bank of America, N.A. (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 594, 615.) 

This cause of action is derivative of Plaintiff’s other claims, and as discussed herein, Plaintiffs 

have not alleged facts sufficient to their HBOR claims. However, Plaintiffs have alleged sufficient 

facts to state a claim for breach of contract. As a consequence, Defendants’ Demurrer to the 

declaratory judgment claim is overruled. 

Violation of Civil Code § 2923.6 

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants violated § 2923.6 by proceeding with a Trustee’s Sale while 
Plaintiffs’ complete loan modification application was still pending. (FAC at ¶ 39.) 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   07 
HEARING DATE:   01/29/21 

 
 

- 9 - 

Civil Code § 2923.6 prohibits “dual tracking,” wherein “a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, 
beneficiary, or authorized agent” records a notice of default or notice of sale, or conducts a 
trustee’s sale, notwithstanding a pending application for a first lien loan modification. Civ. Code 
§ 2923.6(c). The ban on “dual tracking” becomes effective once the borrower submits a 
“complete application for a first lien loan modification.” Civ. Code § 2923.6(c). 

Plaintiffs’ § 2923.6 claim is based on their March 27, 2019 application. (FAC at ¶ 40.) They 
allege that Defendants were proceeding with a Trustee’s Sale set for July 31, 2019 without 
having made a written determination of their timely appeal of their loan modification denial. (FAC 
¶ 44.) Plaintiffs do not include a copy of the Notice of Trustee’s Sale referencing this date with 
their amended complaint. It is unclear, and Plaintiffs do not allege, that this Notice of Trustee’s 
Sale was recorded subsequent to their having submitted a completed loan modification 
application.  

Furthermore, HBOR provides relief only for a “material” violation of the dual tracking statute. 
See Civ. Code § 2924.12(a)(1) (“a borrower may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a 
material violation of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17” 
[emphasis added].) Plaintiffs have failed to allege that any technical violations of the dual 
tracking provisions were “material,” in the sense that but for those violations, Defendants would 
have agreed to a loan modification agreement that Plaintiffs could have afforded.  

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of § 2923.6. 
Defendants’ Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained. 

Violation of Civ. Code § 2923.55 

Civil Code § 2923.55 precludes a mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or 
authorized agent from recording a Notice of Default without meeting several contact 
requirements and waiting a proscribed period of time.  

With respect to § 2923.55, HBOR only provides relief for a “material” violation of the statute. Civ. 
Code § 2924.12. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not present a material violation of this statute. Plaintiffs 
allege that “none of the Defendants contacted Plaintiffs or their counsel to discuss their financial 
situation and negotiate a feasible alternative to foreclosure.” (FAC at ¶ 56.) 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege that they were damaged by any alleged technical violations of 
§ 2923.55. Their boilerplate recitation that they “have suffered general and special damages in 
an amount to be determined at trial” (FAC at ¶ 57) is insufficient. 

Plaintiffs have not alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of Civil Code § 2923.55. 
Defendants’ Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained. 

Breach of Contract 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 

(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 

resulting damages to the plaintiff.” (Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 

821.) 

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants breached the Deed of Trust, specifically paragraph 19 
regarding the borrower’s right to reinstate after acceleration of the loan, by failing to properly 
apply Plaintiffs’ reinstatement funds to their account. (FAC at ¶ 65.) In Opposition, Defendants 
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argue that Plaintiffs reinstatement payment failed to meet the conditions of paragraph 19 of the 
Deed of Trust: specifically, that the DOT requires that Plaintiffs reinstatement funds be received 
five business days before the Property’s initial September 25, 2018 sale date. (Opp. at 9:3-12.)  

Defendants appear to have read a term into paragraph 19 of the DOT; as written, paragraph 19 
states that “[b]orrower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument 
discontinued at any time prior to the earliest of: (a) five days before sale of the Property 
pursuant to any power of sale contained in this Security Instrument …” (FAC Ex. B [emphasis 
added].) The Deed of Trust does not specify business days. 

Plaintiffs sent their reimbursement payment on September 18, 2018 and Defendants received it 
the next day. (FAC at ¶ 64; Curtis Decl. ¶ 7, Ex. 1.) Five days before the scheduled Trustee’s 
Sale was September 20, 2018. Plaintiffs’ have alleged (1) a contract (FAC at ¶ 60), (2) their 
performance (id. at ¶ 64), (3) Defendants’ breach (id. at ¶ 65), and (4) resulting damage (id. at 
¶ 67.) 

Plaintiffs have alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for breach of contract. Defendants’ 
Demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 

Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing 

The covenant of good faith and fair dealing is implied by law in every contract and exists to 
prevent one contracting party from unfairly frustrating the other party’s right to receive the 
benefits of the agreement. (Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 349–350.) The 
scope of the covenant depends upon the underlying contract: The covenant “cannot ‘be 
endowed with an existence independent of its contractual underpinnings.’” (Ibid., quoting Waller 
v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1, 36.) The “covenant is implied as a supplement 
to the express contractual covenants, to prevent a contracting party from engaging in conduct 
that frustrates the other party’s rights to the benefits of the agreement.” (Waller v. Truck Ins., 
supra, 11 Cal.4th at 36.) “Breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing gives rise to a 
contract action … or, in limited contexts, a tort action with the tort measure of compensatory 
damages and the right to recover punitive damages … .” (1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th 
ed. 2005) Contracts, § 800, p. 894, citations & italics omitted.) 

Although a defendant’s implied duty of good faith and fair dealing may be entirely independent 
of the plaintiff’s duty to perform under the contract (see Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co. (1973) 9 
Cal.3d 566, 577), such is not the case here when the FAC’s implied covenant cause of action is 
essentially based on the same allegations as the breach of contract cause of action. “If the 
allegations do not go beyond the statement of a mere contract breach and, relying on the same 
alleged acts, simply seek the same damages or other relief already claimed in a companion 
contract cause of action, they may be disregarded as superfluous as no additional claim is 
actually stated.” (Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 
1371, 1395.) 

Plaintiffs have failed to alleged facts sufficient to state a claim for breach of the covenant of 
good faith and fair dealing. Defendants’ Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained. 

Violation of Civil Code § 2924c(e) 

Civ. Code, § 2924c, subds. (a)(1), (e), provide that a trustor has a right to cure a default and 
reinstate a loan at any time within the period commencing with the date of recordation of the 
notice of default until five business days prior to the date of sale set forth in the initial recorded 
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notice of sale. Section 2924c limits the beneficiary’s power of sale by giving the trustor a right to 
cure a default and reinstate the loan within the stated time, even if the beneficiary does not 
voluntarily agree. 

In contrast to paragraph 19 of the Deed of Trust, discussed further above, Civil Code § 2924c(e) 
specifically states that reinstatement of a money default may be made “until five business days 
prior to the date of sale set forth in the initial recorded notice of sale.” (Civ. Code § 2924c(e) 
[emphasis added].) Five business days before the scheduled Trustee’s Sale was September 18, 
2018. Plaintiffs sent their reimbursement payment on September 18, 2018 and Defendants 
received it the next day. (FAC at ¶ 64; Curtis Decl. ¶ 7, Ex. 1.)  

In Opposition, Plaintiff relies on Bank of America v. La Jolla Group II (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 
706. In Bank of America, the beneficiary accepted the homeowners’ tendered default payment 
on the loan but failed to notify the trustee that the loan had been reinstated, and the foreclosure 
sale went forward. (Bank of America, at p. 709.) The beneficiary bank sued the party that 
successfully bid on the property at the foreclosure sale, seeking to cancel the sale. The Bank of 
America court found the homeowners and the beneficiary bank had entered into an agreement 
to cure the default. It followed that the beneficiary bank had no right to sell after that agreement 
and the foreclosure sale was invalid. (Bank of America, at p. 713) 

Plaintiff essentially argues that when Plaintiff James Curtis called Mr. Cooper and requested an 
updated restatement amount which he confirmed on September 17, 2018, that the parties 
mutually agreed that Defendant Mr. Cooper would accept the reinstatement amount of 
$45,490.00. (Opp. at 11:25-12:3; see also FAC at ¶¶ 15, 16.) While this argument has some 
merit, it does not support a finding that Defendants violated their statutory duty under 
§ 2924c(e). The plain language of the statute is clear, and Plaintiffs’ payment was not received 
within five business days. 

Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for violation of Civil Code 
§ 2924c(e); Defendants Demurrer to this cause of action is sustained. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01519 
CASE NAME: BEAUCHESNE VS KENEFICK, III 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR TRANSFER ACTION (CHANGE OF VENUE ) 
FILED BY BRADFORD BAUGH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant Bradford Baugh’s Motion to Transfer Action (Change of Venue) is granted. 

Background 

 In approximately late January 2010, Plaintiff Richard Beauchesne signed a written 

agreement with attorney Bradford Baugh, a certified family law specialist, for Baugh to render 

legal services to Plaintiff in connection with Plaintiff’s Dissolution of Marriage proceeding in 

Santa Clara County Superior Court.  At the time, Plaintiff resided in Santa Clara County. 
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 Defendant Jeanne Schmidt is Plaintiff’s sister and former Guardian ad Litem and 

conservator.  Defendant Thomas Kenefick is an attorney and fiancé of Schmidt.  Both reside in 

Massachusetts.   

 Plaintiff filed this action alleging Defendants Baugh, Schmidt, and Kenefick conspired to 

perpetrate a fraud upon the Santa Clara Court and to defraud Plaintiff. Plaintiff alleges 

Defendants, who owed him a fiduciary duty, conspired to defeat his 2014 and 2015 lawsuits.   

Motion 

 Defendant Baugh brings this motion for an order transferring this action to the Superior 

Court of Santa Clara County, pursuant to CCP §§ 395(a) and 396(b) on the ground that this is 

not the proper court for trial of this action because Defendant Baugh is a resident of Santa Clara 

County and prefers that trial take place there. 

 CCP § 395(a) provides:  “Except as otherwise provided by law and subject to the power 

of the court to transfer actions or proceedings as provided in this title, the superior court in the 

county where the defendants or some of them reside at the commencement of the action is the 

proper court for the trial of the action.”  Defendant argues that none of the statutory exceptions 

for venue in a location other than the county of his residence applies.   

Analysis 

  Here, Defendant Baugh resides in Santa Clara.  “The general rule is that a defendant is 

entitled to have actions tried in the county of his residence. The right of the plaintiff to have the 

action tried elsewhere is the exceptional right, and must find its justification in the terms of some 

statute. It is the duty of a plaintiff to bring himself within some exception if he can -- otherwise, 

the defendant's right is to have the case tried in the county of his residence.” (Diepenbrock v. 

Auslen (1960) 185 Cal.App.2d 747, 750, internal quotation marks omitted.) 

 “For venue to be proper in a county other than the county in which a defendant resides, 

the action must fall within a statutory exception. [Citation.]  (Fontaine v. Superior Court (2009) 

175 Cal.App.4th 830, 837.)  The Legislature intended section 395, subdivision (b) to provide a 

statutory exception to the general venue rule, by authorizing venue in the county where a 

consumer plaintiff resides at the commencement of his or her action arising from a consumer 

transaction. (Fontaine v. Superior Court (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 830, 839.)  

 CCP § 935(b) provides: 

Subject to the power of the court to transfer actions or proceedings as provided in 
this title, in an action arising from an offer or provision of goods, services, loans 
or extensions of credit intended primarily for personal, family or household use, 
other than an obligation described in Section 1812.10 or Section 2984.4 of the 
Civil Code, or an action arising from a transaction consummated as a proximate 
result of either an unsolicited telephone call made by a seller engaged in the 
business of consummating transactions of that kind or a telephone call or 
electronic transmission made by the buyer or lessee in response to a solicitation 
by the seller, the superior court in the county where the buyer or lessee in fact 
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signed the contract, where the buyer or lessee resided at the time the contract 
was entered into, or where the buyer or lessee resides at the commencement of 
the action is the proper court for the trial of the action. 
 

 Plaintiff argues that venue is proper in Contra Costa County pursuant to CCP § 395(b) 

because Plaintiff’s action arises from the provision by Defendant Baugh of legal “services.”  The 

services were intended primarily for Plaintiff’s personal and/or family use.  Renderings services 

for Plaintiff’s dissolution of marriage was for “personal” and/or “family” use.   

 “The plaintiff's theory of the action as set forth in the complaint determines the 

venue. [Citation.]  Because the law favors the right of trial at the defendant's residence, the 

complaint will be strictly construed against a plaintiff seeking to lay the venue elsewhere.” (Gallin 

v. Superior Court (1991) 230 Cal.App.3d 541, 544.) 

 Here, Plaintiff action is not based on the fee agreement with Defendant Baugh or his role 

as a consumer.  Plaintiff alleges he had two prior lawsuits in Santa Clara County Superior Court 

against Defendants Baugh, Thomas and Schmidt.  Plaintiff alleges Defendants conspired to 

perpetrate a fraud against the Court and against Plaintiff to defeat his prior lawsuits.     

  “Subdivision (b) was added to section 395 in 1971. It relates to consumer obligations.”  

(Leonard v. Slade (1975) 55 Cal.App.3d Supp. 1, 4.)  Plaintiff theory of the case is not related at 

all to consumer obligations arising from Defendant’s provision of legal service.  Plaintiff has not 

established an exception to the general venue rule. 

 

Fees and Costs 

 Pursuant to CCP § 396(b), Defendant requests reasonable expenses and attorney fees 

for making this motion.  The Court has discretion to make such an award. “In determining 

whether that order for expenses and fees shall be made, the court shall take into consideration 

(1) whether an offer to stipulate to change of venue was reasonably made and rejected, and (2) 

whether the motion or selection of venue was made in good faith given the facts and law the 

party making the motion or selecting the venue knew or should have known.”  

  Here, prior to filing this motion, Defendant had requested that Plaintiff transfer the action 

to Santa Clara County and Plaintiff refused.  (MacLeod Decl., ¶¶12 and 13.)  Also. Plaintiff knew 

Defendant was a resident of Santa Clara and Schmidt and Kenefick have testified that they are 

residents of the state of Massachusetts.   

 Plaintiff declares that if the court is inclined the grant the motion, no fees or costs should 

be awarded because this may well be a case of “first impression” in California law and Plaintiff 

acted reasonably. 

 Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s argument, the Court awards Defendant reasonable expenses 

and attorney fees in the amount of $5,000, as amounts in excess of that seem unreasonable. 
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            All other pending motion hearing dates are hereby vacated. 

Plaintiff’s Request for Judicial Notice 

 Plaintiff requests the Court to take judicial notice of the following: 

1. Endorsed-file of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, filed on September 29, 2020. 

The unopposed request is granted. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01519 
CASE NAME: BEAUCHESNE VS KENEFICK, III 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
No appearance required. Matter dropped in light of the above ruling. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02409 
CASE NAME: SANTOS VS. A COMFORT RIDE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SEPARATE TRIAL FILED BY GENESIS 
INSURANCE SERVICES (USA), INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing on this motion to February 5, 2021 at 9:00 am. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02409 
CASE NAME: SANTOS VS. A COMFORT RIDE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY JANET ANNE BAENA 
VALENCIA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court continues the hearing on this motion to February 5, 2021 at 9:00 am. 
 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00050 
CASE NAME: GEE VS. HEATH, ET AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL DISCOVERY RESPS & SANCTIONS 
FILED BY PAUL GEE, AN INDIVIDUAL AND AS TRUSTEE, LEAH MAZEL-GEE, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Please refer to local rule 3.300. Motion needed to be labeled as exempt from discovery 
facilitator program. Unopposed motion granted. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00280 
CASE NAME: KNIGHT VS CITIBANK 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of KNIGHT FILED BY 
CENLAR FSB, CITIBANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed demurrer is sustained with leave to amend within 10 days from today’s date. The 
Second amended complaint is to be served and filed no later than 2/10/21. 
 

 

12a.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00280 
CASE NAME: KNIGHT VS CITIBANK 
HEARING ON FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Next CMC will held after the responsive pleading is served and filed, no later than 2/22/21.  
Continued to3/30/21 at 8.30 a.m. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00480 
CASE NAME: RIVERO VS THE SAVE MART 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of RIVERO FILED BY CONTRA COSTA 
COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRIC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer to the complaint filed by defendant Contra Costa Fire Protection 
District (the "District"). Plaintiff concedes the demurrer has merit, and the District does not 
oppose Plaintiff being granted leave to amend. For the reasons set forth in the demurrer, the 
demurrer is sustained, with leave to amend. 
 
The record shows the demurrer should not have been necessary and was made so by Plaintiff's 
failure to properly address the defects in the complaint cited by the District through the pre-filing 
meet and confer process under Code of Civil Procedure § 431.41. The Court admonishes 
Plaintiff that the Court expects full and meaningful compliance with any statutory meet and 
confer process required in connection with future filings.  
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14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00552 
CASE NAME: HAROLD WOULD DEVELOPMENT VS SH 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DEEMED ADMISSIONS AND FOR MONETARY 
SANCTIONS FILED BY HAROLD WOULD DEVELOPMENT, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Please refer to local rule 3.300. Motion needed to be labeled as exempt from discovery 
facilitator program. Unopposed motion granted. 
 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00910 
CASE NAME: COOK VS CARTER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR LEAVE TO FILE X-CMPLNT FOR RENT AND 
ATTY FEES FILED BY LAVONNE CARTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped at the request of the moving party. Case settled in Mediation.   
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01480 
CASE NAME: COOPER VS ENGINEERING DESIGN & 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY ENGINEERING DESIGN & 
TESTING CORP., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar. Amended complaint is on file.  
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01480 
CASE NAME: COOPER VS ENGINEERING DESIGN & 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of COOPER FILED BY ENGINEERING 
DESIGN & TESTING CORP., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing dropped from calendar. Amended complaint is on file. 
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18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01860 
CASE NAME: PHILIP COE VS JOHN WADE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of COE FILED BY JOHN WILLIAM 
WADE, LYNN JUNG WADE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The Court is in receipt of Defendant John William Wade and Defendant Lynn Jung Wade’s 
Demurrer to Plaintiff Philip Coe and Plaintiff Jacob Dahlquit’s Complaint. It appears that 
Defendants have failed to meet and confer prior to filing their Demurrer, as required by CCP 
§ 430.41(a). The Court continues the hearing on this matter to February 26, 2021 at 9:00 a.m. 
Defendants must file and serve a declaration detailing their meet and confer efforts pursuant to 
§ 430.41(a)(3) by February 12, 2021. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1185 
CASE NAME: OAK HILL PARK CO VS THE CITY O 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEY FEES FILED BY LET ANTIOCH 
VOTERS DECIDE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing reset in Dept. 39 as this case is one of four related cases all assigned to Judge Weil 
(D39). 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1399 
CASE NAME: IN RE MATTER OF ZACH DALH 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR APPROVE COMPROMISE OF MINORS CLAIM 
FILED BY LYNNE DAHL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 
 

  

21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-1952 
CASE NAME: RE A.W. 
HEARING ON PETITION ( APPRVL OF TRNS OF STRUTURED STLMNT PMT 
RIGHTS) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 
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22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02272 
CASE NAME: MM DEVELOPMENT VS. LINX CARD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS FILED BY 
PELICAN COMMUNICATIONS, INC., 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court are separate motions for judgment on the pleadings filed by defendants 
Pelican Communications, Inc. ("Pelican") and Robert J. Scherer (for convenience collectively 
referred to as the "Pelican Defendants"). The motions challenge all claims made against them in 
the FAC, and specifically those alleged in the 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 18th, 26th, 27th, 28th, 29th, and 
30th causes of action against Scherer and Pelican, and the 31st cause of action against 
Pelican. For the reasons set forth, the Court rules as follows: (a) as to the 4th C/A (conversion), 
5th C/A (Pen. Code § 496), 6th C/A (UCL), 7th C/A (negligence), 29th C/A (negligent 
interference with prospective economic advantage), and 30th C/A (intentional interference with 
prospective business advantage), the motions by Pelican and Scherer are denied; (b) as to the 
18th, 26th and 27th C/As (misrepresentation), the motions by Pelican and Scherer are granted, 
as unopposed; and (c) as to the 28th C/A (intentional interference with contract), the motions by 
Pelican and Scherer are granted, with leave to amend. 

Factual Background Alleged in the FAC Material to the Motions 

Plaintiff MM Development Company doing business as Planet 13 ("MMD") is a Nevada 
corporation that operates a marijuana dispensary in Las Vegas, Nevada under the registered 
fictitious business name Planet 13. (FAC ¶¶ 1, 24.) Linx Card offered the "Linx Solution" for 
marijuana dispensaries which traditionally sold their products on a cash-only basis by allowing 
customers to use their credit card to purchase a gift card through Linx which could then be used 
to pay for product at the dispensary. (FAC ¶ 25.) Linx Card would then send MMD the 
"settlement funds" from the credit card purchase pursuant to a contract between Linx Card and 
MMD. (FAC ¶ 25.) MMD alleges it began its business relationship with Linx Card in August 
2018. 

In addition to Linx Card, the FAC names as defendants several entities affiliated with Linx Card 
(LinxPay, Inc., LPH Financial, Inc., LPH Holdings, Inc., GIVV, Inc. (collectively the "Linx" or the 
"Linx Entities" for convenience), and alleged principals or officers of the Linx Entities, Kevin 
Senn, Patrick Hammond, Josh Senn, and Zach Senn. Linx Card allegedly had, or told MMD it 
had, a merchant account with defendant First Data Merchant Services, LLC ("First Data"), a 
payment processing service company. MMD subsequently discovered Linx Card never had a 
merchant account with First Data, but rather GIVV had such an account and its account was 
terminated by First Data. (FAC ¶¶ 47-49, 55.)  

In February 2019, and without MMD's knowledge, First Data terminated its payment processing 
for Linx. (FAC ¶ 50.) Thereafter, Linx assisted Pelican in Pelican opening a merchant account 
with First Data to process transactions flowing from the Linx Solution, including transactions for 
MMD. (FAC ¶¶ 45-50, 54, 55.) Scherer is the President of Pelican. (FAC ¶ 17.) Scherer 
executed a personal guaranty of the Pelican merchant account with First Data. (FAC ¶¶ 54, 55, 
and Exh. G.) Scherer is also Pelican's CEO. (FAC Exh. H.) 

MMD alleges the processing of transactions by Pelican for another merchant violates "card 
brand rules" covering various credit card programs as well as federal banking statutes. (FAC ¶¶ 
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56, 57.) In April 2019, Linx failed to transmit settlement funds due MMD. (FAC ¶ 27.) By June 
2019, MMD alleges Linx owed over MMD $900,000. (FAC ¶ 28.) MMD holds a judgment against 
defendant Linx Card for $949,559.80 entered August 28, 2019 by the state court of Nevada 
based on a settlement and confession of judgment. (FAC ¶¶ 25-43, Exhs. B, D, E.) Plaintiff 
alleges it has been deprived of access to and possession of the funds in these accounts by all 
the defendants. (FAC ¶¶ 90, 92.) 

The FAC includes 33 causes of action. Scherer is a named defendant in 10 of them, and 
Pelican in 11.  

Standards for Ruling on Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings 

Code of Civil Procedure § 438 permits a defendant to move for judgment on the pleadings on 
the ground that the complaint does not state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action 
against the defendant, the ground relied on by Respondents here. (CCP §§ 438(b)(1) and 
438(c)(1)(B)(ii).) The legal standards for determination of a motion for judgment on the 
pleadings are similar to the standards for determination of a demurrer. (Eckler v. Neutrogena 
Corp. (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 433, 439.) The basis for judgment on the pleadings "shall appear 
on the face of the challenged pleading or from any matter of which the court is required to take 
judicial notice." (CCP § 438(d).)  

As in the case of a demurrer, the Court accepts all factual allegations of the complaint and 
"gives them a liberal construction." (Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyon (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468, 515-
16.) (See also CCP § 452 ("In the construction of a pleading, for the purpose of determining its 
effect, its allegations must be liberally construed, with a view to substantial justice between the 
parties.") "If the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, regardless of the title 
under which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is good against a 
demurrer." (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) 

Further, "If the motion for judgment on the pleadings is granted, leave to amend must be 
granted unless the defect cannot be cured by amendment." (Hudson v. County of Los Angeles 
(2014) 232 Cal.App.4th 392, 408 [citing Baughman v. State of California (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 
182, 187].) " 'There is a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to the pleadings at 
any stage of the proceeding. . . . Thus, under this state's liberal rules of pleading, 'the right of a 
party to amend to correct inadvertent misstatements of facts or erroneous allegations of terms 
cannot be denied.' [Citation omitted.]" (Berman v. Bromberg (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 936, 945 
[quoting, among other authorities, Blakey v. Superior Court (1984) 153 Cal. App.3d 101, 107].) 

A. Illegality and In Pari Delicto Defenses to the Action 
The motions both raise a general challenge to all causes of action on the ground that the 
illegality of MMD's underlying marijuana dispensary business under federal law precludes MMD 
from obtaining any relief. The motions ignore California Civil Code § 1550.5: 

Notwithstanding any law, including, but not limited to, Sections 
1550, 1667, and 1668 and federal law, commercial activity relating 
to medicinal cannabis or adult-use cannabis conducted in 
compliance with California law and any applicable local standards, 
requirements, and regulations shall be deemed to be all of the 
following: 
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(1) A lawful object of a contract. 
(2) Not contrary to, an express provision of law, any policy 

of express law, or good morals. 
(3) Not against public policy. 

(Cal. Civ. Code § 1550.5(b).) 

Nevada, where the FAC alleges MMD is lawfully operating, has authorized marijuana 
dispensaries to register and operate since at least 2014. (See N.R.S. § 453A.322, effective April 
1, 2014 [governing registration of marijuana dispensaries].) Nevada recently enacted a statute 
with a similar declaration of that state's public policy, N.R.S. § 678B.610: 

It is the public policy of this State that contracts related to the 
operation of cannabis establishments under this title should be 
enforceable, and no contract entered into by the licensee or 
registrant as permitted pursuant to such a license or registration 
card, or by those who allow property to be used by a licensee or 
registrant as permitted pursuant to such a license or registration 
card, shall be deemed unenforceable on the basis that the actions 
or conduct permitted pursuant to the license or registration card 
are prohibited by federal law.  

Even before California enacted Civil Code § 1550.5, a number of California cases have held that 
the CSA does not preempt California's statutes governing the legal cultivation, sale and use of 
marijuana. (See City of San Jose v. MediMarts, Inc. (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 842, 849 [upholding 
enforcement of San Jose tax on marijuana business, and collecting cases holding the Controlled 
Substances Act ("CSA") does not preempt the Compassionate Use Act ("CUA"), including 
Qualified Patients Assn. v. City of Anaheim (2010) 187 Cal. App. 4th 734.) The state cases cited 
by defendants are inapposite as they do not address the issue presented here. (See City of 
Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc. (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729, 737 
["The issue in this case is whether California's medical marijuana statutes preempt a local ban 
on facilities that distribute medical marijuana. We conclude they do not."]; Qualified Patients 
Assn. v. City of Anaheim, supra, 187 Cal. App. 4th 734 [reversing dismissal of plaintiff's 
declaratory relief cause of action, finding the trial court erred in concluding federal regulation of 
marijuana in the CSA preempted California's decriminalization of marijuana activities under the 
CUA and the Medical Marijuana Program Act ("MMPA"].)  

Further, the illegality defense in California is not absolute or invariably applied where the object 
of a contract is illegal. (See, e.g. Asdourian v. Araj (1985) 38 Cal.3d 276, 292, superceded by 
statute on other grounds as stated in WSS Industrial Construction, Inc. v. Great West 
Contractors, Inc. (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 581, 594.) The Court explained that the rule against 
enforcement of a contract that violates a regulatory statute " 'is not an inflexible one to be 
applied in its fullest rigor under any and all circumstances. A wide range of exceptions has been 
recognized.' For example, the rule will not be applied where the penalties imposed by the 
Legislature exclude by implication the additional penalty of holding the contract void. [Citation 
omitted.] Further, illegal contracts will be enforced to avoid unjust enrichment to the defendant at 
the expense of the plaintiff. [Citation omitted.]" (Asdourian v. Araj, supra, 38 Cal.3d at 292 
[quoting Southfield v. Barrett (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 290, 294].) (See also, with respect to the 
unenforceability of contracts void as against public policy, Kelton v. Stravinski (2006) 138 
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Cal.App.4th 941, 949 ["Where the public cannot be protected because the transaction has been 
completed, where no serious moral turpitude is involved, where the defendant is the one guilty 
of the greatest moral fault, and where the defendant will be unjustly enriched at the expense of 
the plaintiff, the rule that courts will not enforce an agreement against public policy should not be 
applied," citing Tri-Q, Inc. v. Sta-Hi Corp. (1965) 63 Cal.2d 199, 218–219].)  

Defendants do not address California Civil Code § 1550.5 and the Nevada counterpart. They 
have cited no authorities under California or Nevada state law which would permit the Court to 
ignore the clear mandate of California Civil Code § 1550.5 and the similar Nevada statute. 
Based on the foregoing authorities and a liberal construction of the pleadings, in which MMD 
alleges defendants engaged in a scheme to deprive MMD of more than $900,000 in funds from 
its business, the Court does not find at this stage and based on this record that the illegality 
defense bars Plaintiff's claims against Scherer and Pelican as a matter of law. 

Defendants' reliance on the in pari delicto doctrine is similarly unavailing. " 'The doctrine of in 
pari delicto dictates that when a participant in illegal, fraudulent, or inequitable conduct seeks to 
recover from another participant in that conduct, the parties are deemed in pari delicto, and the 
law will aid neither, but rather, will leave them where it finds them.' " (Casey v. U.S. Bank 
National Assn. (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1138, 1143, fn. 1.) For the reasons stated above 
regarding the inapplicability of the illegality defense, the Court finds the in pari delicto doctrine 
does not bar Plaintiff's claims, at least for purposes of the pending motions. 

B. Scherer's Individual Liability for Pelican's Acts and Omissions 
Defendant Scherer argues that he cannot be held liable individually for acts and omissions of 
Pelican alleged in the FAC. Scherer's status as an officer of Pelican does not immunize him 
from liability for any alleged torts he engaged in personally or in which Pelican engaged and of 
which he had knowledge and personally participated in, such as by consenting to, approving, or 
directing Pelican's tortious conduct. (PMC, Inc. v. Kadisha (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1368, 1378-
1380, as modified on denial of reh’g (April 7, 2000) ["Corporate director or officer status neither 
immunizes a person from personal liability for tortious conduct nor subjects him or her to 
vicarious liability for such acts," citing Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Assn. (1986) 42 Cal. 
3d 490, 505].) (See also Wyatt v. Union Mortgage Co. (1979) 24 Cal.3d 773, 785 ["Directors and 
officers of a corporation are not rendered personally liable for its torts merely because of their 
official positions, but may become liable if they directly ordered, authorized or participated in the 
tortious conduct."].) In Fleet v. Bank of America N.A. (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1403, relied on by 
Scherer, the Court found the complaint there properly stated tort claims against certain 
individual employees of the bank, but not against two other officers because the plaintiffs did not 
allege "facts showing that either of these defendants had personal knowledge of or involvement 
in" the tortious conduct alleged in that case. (Id. at 1412, fn. 9.)  

The FAC essentially alleges that Pelican, with the knowledge of and participation of Scherer, 
established a merchant account through First Data as a work-around to allow MMD's 
transactions to continue to be processed after First Data terminated the Linx-related merchant 
account. Scherer and Pelican agreed to establish this merchant account and made a service 
agreement with Linx Card to process MMD;s transactions even though MMD was not Pelican's 
customer, and the processing of merchant transactions for another merchant violated merchant 
banking rules and banking laws governing the merchant account. (FAC ¶¶ 50, 54-57.) To 
establish the Pelican account, Scherer also gave his personal guaranty of the Pelican merchant 
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account. (FAC ¶ 55 and Exh. G.) Scherer's knowledge of, and approval or authorization of 
Pelican's conduct is sufficiently alleged based on those allegations, among others. 

4th C/A - Conversion 

A cause of action for conversion has three elements: "(1) the plaintiff's ownership or right to 
possession of the property; (2) the defendant's conversion by a wrongful act or disposition of 
property rights; and (3) damages." (Lee v. Hanley (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1225, 1240 [quoting Welco 
Electronics, Inc. v. Mora (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 202, 208].) A claim for conversion of money 
can be stated "if a specific sum capable of identification is involved." (Farmers Ins. Exchange v. 
Zerin (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 445, 452.)  

Conversion does not require a showing of bad faith or intent, but "rests upon 'the unwarranted 
interference by defendant with the dominion over the property of the plaintiff from which injury to 
the latter results.' (Duke v. Superior Court (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 490, 507 [quoting Poggi v. 
Scott (1914) 167 Cal. 372, 375].) It also does not require a physical taking of property; plaintiff 
can demonstrate conversion by demonstrating the defendant assumed "control or ownership 
over the property, or that the alleged converter has applied the property to his own use. 
[Citations and internal quotations omitted.]" (Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon (2008) 167 
Cal.App.4th 1489, 1507 [quoting Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Zerin, supra, 53 Cal.App.4th at 451–
452]; Plummer v. Day/Eisenberg, LLP (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 38, 50 [exertion of dominion or 
control over property of another "inconsistent with the owner’s rights thereto constitutes 
conversion," quoting McCafferty v. Gilbank (1967) 249 Cal.App.2d 569, 576].)  

Defendants contend the FAC does not allege that Pelican and Scherer were wrongdoers or 
interfered with MMD's right to the funds subject to the conversion claim. As to Pelican, the Court 
disagrees. The FAC alleges that Pelican by Scherer agreed with Linx to help Linx process 
MMD's transactions after First Data terminated Linx's merchant account, by which Pelican 
entered into a servicing agreement with Linx for a percentage of the transactions processed in 
violation of applicable merchant account rules and banking laws. (FAC ¶¶ 50, 54-57, 85.) 
Plaintiff alleges that it was never advised of Pelican's processing of transactions that were 
supposed to be processed by Linx Card and did not consent to that conduct. (FAC ¶¶ 50, 91.) It 
alleges Pelican's misconduct in assisting Linx and its principals in allowing its merchant account 
to be used to process transactions for Linx in violation of merchant account rules interfered with 
MMD's right to its funds, and resulted in the termination of the merchant accounts by First Data 
and withholding of MMD's funds from MMD. (Id. and FAC ¶¶ 89-92.)  

Taken as true, Pelican's processing of transactions and control of funds belonging to MMD in 
Pelican's merchant account was an exercise of dominion or control over MMD's property without 
MMD's knowledge or consent, and was accomplished by a wrongful act, by Pelican agreeing to 
process another merchant's transactions (i.e., transactions for Linx or GIVV because First Data 
terminated their merchant account) in violation of the merchant account rules and banking laws. 
(FAC ¶¶ 50, 54-57, 88-90.) The assignment of the merchant account funds by Pelican, FAC 
Exh. H, supports that Pelican exercised control over funds which MMD claims belong to it 
without MMD's prior knowledge or consent. (FAC ¶ 88.) 

Defendants cite no authority that would absolve Pelican of conversion liability in wrongfully 
exercising control over MMD's funds merely because those funds are now in the physical 
custody of a third party holder of the Pelican merchant account (First Data) allegedly as a result 
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of Pelican's acts and omissions when it exercised control over the funds through its merchant 
account. (FAC ¶¶ 50, 54-57, 89.) They have similarly cited no authority that Pelican's liability for 
conversion is absolved by execution of an assignment of rights in funds in the merchant 
accounts that may contain all or a portion of the allegedly converted settlement funds belonging 
to MMD.   

The FAC does not allege facts that Scherer individually wrongfully exercised dominion or control 
over MMD's funds or property. However, the FAC, liberally construed, for the reasons set forth 
above, sufficiently alleges Scherer's knowledge and approval or authorization of Pelican's 
conduct giving rise to the conversion. Assuming the truth of these allegations, they are sufficient 
at this stage to state a claim for conversion liability against Scherer as well. 

5th C/A – Penal Code § 496 

Penal Code § 496(a) makes receiving stolen property a crime. (Switzer v. Wood (2019) 35 
Cal.App.5th 116, 125.) The statute by its terms, however, is not limited to "stolen" property, and 
the fact the FAC does not expressly allege Pelican and Scherer "stole" MMD's funds or property 
does not mean that the FAC fails to allege sufficient facts to state a claim under this statute.  

Penal Code § 496(a) states in part that a person who receives property "that has been stolen or 
that has been obtained in any manner constituting theft or extortion, knowing the property to be 
so stolen or obtained, or who conceals, sells, withholds, or aids in concealing, selling, or 
withholding any property from the owner, knowing the property to be so stolen or obtained" is 
subject to penal liability. Penal Code § 496(c) authorizes a person injured by a violation of Penal 
Code § 496(a) to file a civil action for treble damages, as well as attorneys' fees.  

The Court in Bell v. Feibush (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1041 took a broad view of this statute and 
the predicate acts that may give rise to a civil claim under Penal Code § 496(c), relying on the 
Penal Code definition of theft which provides in part: "Every person who shall feloniously steal, 
take, carry, lead, or drive away the personal property of another, or who shall fraudulently 
appropriate property which has been entrusted to him or her, or who shall knowingly and 
designedly, by any false or fraudulent representation or pretense, defraud any other person of 
money, labor or real or personal property, or who causes or procures others to report falsely of  
his or her wealth or mercantile character and by thus imposing upon any person, obtains credit 
and thereby fraudulently gets or obtains possession of money, or property or obtains the labor 
or service of another, is guilty of theft." (Pen. Code § 484(a).) The Court concluded that theft for 
purposes of Penal Code § 496 includes "theft by false pretense" or by fraud. (Bell v. Feibush, 
supra, 212 Cal.App.4th at1048.) The Court in Switzer v. Wood, supra, 35 Cal.App.5th 116, went 
further and found that the remedy was available in a case involving claims of fraud and 
conversion arising out of a pre-existing business relationship. (Id. at 119, 130.) 

In Siry Investment, L.P. v. Farkhondehpour (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 1098, the Court chose to 
"chart yet a different path in ruling that treble damages are not available under Penal Code 
section 496, subdivision (c) in cases where the plaintiff merely alleges and proves conduct 
involving fraud, misrepresentation, conversion, or some other type of theft that does not involve 
'stolen' property." (Id. at 1134.) The California Supreme Court has granted a petition for review 
of Siry Investment, L.P. v. Farkhondehpour, supra, 45 Cal.App.5th 1098, and may resolve the 
conflict among these decisions.  
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The conflict in decisions in the Court of Appeal on the application of Penal Code § 496 to funds 
subject to business disputes does not warrant granting judgment on the pleadings on this cause 
of action in favor of defendants. To the contrary, the unsettled status of the law and the existing 
published decisions that have held facts supporting a claim for conversion can support a claim 
under Penal Code § 496 warrant that the motion be denied as to this cause of action. If there is 
a subsequent change in law based on the California Supreme Court's ruling in Siry Investment, 
L.P. v. Farkhondehpour that would warrant reconsideration of the Court's ruling, defendants can 
seek reconsideration under the applicable authorities and procedures for doing so.  

Defendants also argue that the FAC does not allege any acts or omissions by Pelican to support 
this claim, but in addition to the initial allegations regarding the "transaction laundering" in 
paragraphs 50 through 57, Plaintiff alleges that Pelican violated Penal Code § 496(a) "by 
receiving and refusing to return stolen funds to Plaintiff." (FAC ¶ 100.) Receiving and refusing to 
return stolen funds is one of the acts explicitly identified in Penal Code § 484(a) as an act of 
theft that supports criminal liability under Penal Code § 496(a), and therefore a civil claim under 
Penal Code § 496(c), consistent with the holdings of courts that have found conversion to be 
sufficient to support a claim under these statutes.  

As to Scherer, he is not specifically named in allegations within this cause of action. However, 
for the reasons stated above, the allegations of conversion are sufficient to state a claim against 
him individually for Pelican's receipt and retention of MMD's fund under Penal Code § 496(c). 

6th C/A – Violation of the UCL 

A claim for unfair business practices under Business and Professions Code § 17200 ("UCL") 
may be asserted by its terms for practices that are "unfair," "unlawful," or "fraudulent." (Bus. & 
Prof. Code § 17200.) The statute is written in the disjunctive so that allegations meeting any one 
of the three prongs are sufficient. (Prakashpalan v. Engstrom, Lipscomb & Lack (2014) 223 
Cal.App.4th 1105, 1133; Rufini v. CitiMortgage, Inc. (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 299, 310.)  "The 
UCL covers a wide range of conduct. It embraces 'anything that can properly be called a 
business practice and that at the same time is forbidden by law.'  [Citations and internal 
quotations omitted.]" (Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 
1143.) A single instance that meets the grounds for a UCL claim is sufficient. (Rufini v. 
CitiMortgage, Inc., supra, 227 Cal.App.4th at 311.) 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not alleged this cause of action with specificity, citing Rufini 
v. CitiMortgage, Inc., supra, 227 Cal.App.4th 299. The Court reversed the trial court order 
sustaining a demurrer in that case, finding the allegations that the lender denied the plaintiff's his 
loan modification in bad faith based on his home not being owner occupied when it was, and 
pretending to work on a loan modification while actually just intending to foreclose. (Id. at 310.)  

The allegations against Pelican and Scherer are as specific and legally sufficient as those in 
Rufini. The UCL cause of action incorporates all prior allegations of the FAC, including the 
allegations of paragraphs 50-57 alleging that Pelican, through Scherer, entered into a service 
agreement for a percentage of the transactions processed in order to launder transactions for 
another merchant (Linx) and in violation of applicable merchant account rules and banking laws. 
(FAC ¶¶ 50-57, 101.) The claim alleges specific unlawful conduct by Pelican, and Scherer's 
knowledge and approval of that conduct, as one of the predicate acts on which the cause of 
action is founded. The cause of action alleges other violations of law committed by "Defendants" 
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which would include Pelican and Scherer, citing a series of statutory violations. (FAC ¶ 106.) 
The fact that the cause of action also alleges other acts and unlawful, unfair, or deceptive 
practices engaged in by "Defendants," meaning all defendants, does not mean the FAC fails to 
allege facts sufficient to support this claim. The FAC alleges MMD suffered injury in fact, 
meeting all the elements required to be alleged. 

7th C/A – Negligence 

"A plaintiff in any negligence suit must demonstrate 'a legal duty to use due care, a breach of 
such legal duty, and [that] the breach [is] the proximate or legal cause of the resulting injury.' 
[Citations and internal quotations omitted.]" (Kesner v. Superior Court (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132, 
1142 [quoting Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP (2014) 
59 Cal.4th 568, 573].) Pelican and Scherer again argue that the fact the allegations contained 
within the cause of action allege these elements as to all "Defendants" without specifically 
identifying defendants by individual name does not make this cause of action deficient.  

As in the case of other causes of action, this cause of action incorporates the prior allegations, 
including the preliminary allegations against Pelican and Scherer in paragraphs 50-57 and the 
allegations of the conversion (FAC ¶¶ 85, 88-92), and Penal Code § 496 claims (FAC ¶ 100). 
(FAC ¶ 111.) The FAC alleges that the Defendants, including Pelican and Scherer, agreed 
Pelican would process merchant transactions through its newly established merchant account 
for MMD and other customers of Linx and "came into possession of funds which they owed a 
duty to remit to" MMD "after taking their agreed upon fees." (FAC ¶ 112.) The FAC alleges facts 
showing the creation, existence and scope of Pelican's duty to remit funds that came into its 
possession belonging to MMD and Scherer's role in Pelican obtaining those funds. Plaintiff 
alleges a breach of the legal duty by failing to exercise reasonable care "in the payment 
structures and agreements" they established for handling MMD's funds from the transaction 
processing and "failing to adhere to their practices in the enumerated laws" which as previously 
alleged, include the merchant account rules and banking laws. (FAC ¶ 112.) 

As to Scherer individually, this cause of action alleges only negligence rather than an intentional 
tort. An individual officer or director is not liable to a third party for negligence if the negligence 
consists of nonfeasance to the corporation alone in carrying out his corporate duties. (United 
States Liability Ins. Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc. (1970) 1 Cal.3d 586, 595.) Nevertheless, the 
FAC alleges Scherer was not merely performing his duties to Pelican and did so negligently. 
Rather, this cause of action alleges he personally made an agreement with the Linx principals to 
create an unlawful transaction processing merchant account designed to continue processing 
transactions for MMD and other Linx customers in violation of the merchant account rules and 
banking laws, and in doing so, Scherer and Pelican had a legal duty to process and remit the 
settlement funds to MMD using reasonable care, which they breached. The allegations are 
sufficient for purposes of  

18th, 26th and 27th C/As – Misrepresentation 

Plaintiff does not oppose the motions regarding the 18th C/A, 26th C/A and the 27th C/A against 
Scherer and Pelican, each of which alleges a form of misrepresentation cause of action. (See 
Opp. to Pelican Mot. p. 15, ll. 11-16; Opp. to Scherer Mot. p. 3, ll. 17-18.) Though Plaintiff's 
Opposition to the Pelican motion refers only to not contesting the motions as to the 18th and 
26th causes of action, the Opposition to the Pelican motion does not oppose the merits of the 
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motion as to the 27th C/A, and Plaintiff's Opposition to the Scherer motion cited above suggests 
Plaintiff does not oppose the motion as to the 27th C/A. The motions for judgment on the 
pleadings as to those causes of action will therefore be granted in favor of Scherer and Pelican. 

28th C/A – Intentional Interference with Contractual Relations; 29th C/A – Negligent Interference 
with Prospective Business Advantage; and 30th C/A - Intentional Interference with Prospective 
Business Advantage 

The general elements of a cause of action for intentional interference with contractual relations 
are " '(1) the existence of a valid contract between the plaintiff and a third party; (2) the 
defendant's knowledge of that contract; (3) the defendant's intentional acts designed to induce a 
breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the 
contractual relationship; and (5) resulting damage.' " (Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc. (2020) 
9 Cal. 5th 1130, 1148 ("Ixchel") [quoting Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1140, 1148].) The 
existence of an existing, valid contract is a necessary element of the cause of action. (Pmc. Inc. 
v. Saban Entertainment (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 579, 601 ["The tort of interference with 
contractual relations protects an existing, formally cemented economic relationship."]) However, 
as the California Supreme Court recently ruled, if the existing contract is an at-will contract, the 
plaintiff must also allege that the act of interference was independently wrongful, apart from 
being wrongful because it interfered with the contractual relationship. (Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. 
Biogen, Inc. (2020) 9 Cal. 5th at 1148.)  

The independent wrongful act element is also a necessary element of causes of action for 
negligent (29th C/A) and intentional (30th C/A) interference with prospective economic 
advantage. The elements of an intentional interference with prospective economic advantage 
cause of action are: " ‘(1) an economic relationship between the plaintiff and some third party, 
with the probability of future economic benefit to the plaintiff; (2) the defendant's knowledge of 
the relationship; (3) intentional acts on the part of the defendant designed to disrupt the 
relationship; (4) actual disruption of the relationship; and (5) economic harm to the plaintiff 
proximately caused by the acts of the defendant.' [Citations.]’ " (Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed 
Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal. 4th 1134, 1154 ("Korea Supply") [quoting Westside Center 
Associates v. Safeway Stores 23, Inc. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 507, 521-522].) The elements of 
negligent interference with prospective business advantage are essentially the same as for 
intentional interference, except that negligence substitutes for intentional conduct. (Crown 
Imports, LLC v. Superior Court (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1395, 1404 [describing the third element 
of interference with prospective business advantage as “intentional [or negligent] acts on the 
part of the defendant designed to disrupt the relationship”])  

a. Failure to Allege Elements of Contract Formation (28th C/A) 
Defendants contend MMD has not sufficiently alleged the existence of valid contracts with its 
customers for purposes of the interference with contractual relations claim. They argue must 
allege the details of these customer contracts based on the elements of contract formation, 
including capacity to contract, mutual consent, a lawful object, and consideration. (Pelican 
Memo. p. 32, ll. 2-6.) The Court agrees.  

The FAC's conclusory allegation that MMD entered into "numerous valid and enforceable 
contracts for sales of consumer products" does not adequately allege facts sufficient to support 
this essential element of this cause of action. A review of the cases addressing intentional 
interference with contractual relations causes of action show that the complaint must allege 
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factual details showing the existence of valid and binding contracts, not just assert the legal 
conclusion that valid and binding contracts existed. (See, e.g. Zakk v. Diesel (2019) 33 
Cal.App.5th 431, 446 [reversing order sustaining demurrer to interference with contractual 
relations cause of action and others, finding allegations detailing the formation and performance 
of the contracts sufficiently alleged valid, binding oral agreements not subject to the statute of 
frauds]; Rader Co. v. Stone (1986) 178 Cal. App. 3d 10, 21, 29-30 [in connection with a 
demurrer in action by real estate agent for a commission on a lease transaction, court held 
memoranda attached to the complaint was sufficient to comply with the statute of frauds to 
support the existence of a valid and binding contract for claim for interference with contractual 
relations].) This cause of action is therefore deficient, and the Court grants the motions as to 
the 28th C/A on this ground as to both Pelican and Scherer, with leave to amend. The 
existence of over $900,000 allegedly owed to MMD from settlement funds from its transactions 
with its customers supports an inference that MMD had contracts with customers and may be 
able amend to more fully allege those contracts which it contends Defendants interfered with.  

Defendants also contend the cause of action fails because of the illegality of contracts involving 
the sale of marijuana products. Based on the authorities cited above, the Court does not find 
that contracts MMD may have had with its customers for those products are void for illegality 
solely because they involve marijuana products, which are being sold by a registered 
dispensary authorized under state law, as Plaintiff has alleged. 

b. Failure to Allege Independently Wrongful Act 
The Court in Crown Imports, LLC v. Superior Court, supra, 223 Cal.App.4th 1395 explained the 
"independently wrongful" act element in the context of intentional and negligent interference with 
prospective economic advantage claims: 

For an act to be sufficiently independently wrongful, it must be 
"unlawful, that is, it is proscribed by some constitutional, statutory, 
regulatory, common law, or other determinable legal standard." 
[Citation omitted.] 

The independently wrongful act must be the act of interference 
itself, but such act must itself be independently wrongful. That is, 
"[a] plaintiff need not allege the interference and a second act 
independent of the interference. Instead, a plaintiff must plead and 
prove that the conduct alleged to constitute the interference was 
independently wrongful, i.e., unlawful for reasons other than that it 
interfered with a prospective economic advantage. [Citations.]" 
[Citation omitted.] 

(Id. at 1404 [quoting Stevenson Real Estate Services, Inc. v. CB Richard Ellis Real Estate 
Services, Inc. (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1215, 1224.) 

Assuming that MMD's contracts with its customers are "at-will" contracts to which the rule in 
Ixchel applies, Plaintiff has alleged that the agreement by Pelican and Scherer for Pelican to 
service transactions by a non-customer (MMD), without MMD's knowledge or consent, and to 
take over the mechanism for processing customer gift card and settlement transactions through 
the Pelican merchant account violated merchant banking rules and the banking laws. These 
allegations, taken as true, are sufficient to allege that Pelican's conduct in interfering with MMD's 
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customer contracts was independently wrongful, apart from the fact that it disrupted the 
contracts themselves.  

As to Scherer's personal liability for the acts and omissions alleged, for the reasons set forth 
above with respect to the other causes of action for conversion, Penal Code § 496, and the 
negligence cause of action, the FAC alleges sufficient facts to support his personal liability for 
the conduct he approved, authorized or participated in by Pelican, at least for purposes of a 
motion for judgment on the pleadings where the facts alleged are accepted as true. 

31st C/A – Third Party Beneficiary Breach of Contract as to Pelican 

Plaintiff alleges a claim for breach of contract against Pelican as a third party beneficiary of 
Pelican's service agreement with Linx. Pelican contends that that the cause of action is deficient 
because Plaintiff alleges the Pelican service agreement was made for MMD's benefit, but not for 
its "express" benefit, the language set forth in Civil Code § 1559 and in Jarboe v. Hanlees Auto 
Group (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 539 ("Jarboe"). (FAC ¶¶ 264, 265.) Pelican also contends that the 
FAC fails to allege that benefiting MMD was a "motivating purpose" of the Pelican service 
agreement under Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC (2019) 6 Cal.5th 817, 821 ("Goonewardene"). 

To establish a right to sue as a third party beneficiary of a contract requires to the Court to 
"examine[] the express provisions of the contract at issue, as well as all of the relevant 
circumstances under which the contract was agreed to." The purpose of this examination for the 
Court to determine whether all three necessary elements exist to support a third party breach of 
contract claim, including that the " the third party would in fact benefit from the contract," that "a 
motivating purpose of the contracting parties was to provide a benefit to the third party," and that 
allowing the third party beneficiary's breach of contract action "is consistent with the objectives 
of the contract and the reasonable expectations of the contracting parties." (Goonewardene, 
supra, 6 Cal.5th at 830.)  

The circumstances alleged in the FAC show that the Pelican service agreement was made for 
the express purpose of servicing transactions of MMD and other Linx customers after First Data 
terminated the Linx merchant account so that MMD's transactions could continue to be 
processed. Accepting the allegations of the FAC as true, the purpose of the servicing agreement 
was to allow the gift card transactions for MMD's customers to continue to be processed through 
Pelican, with Pelican effectively stepping into the shoes of Linx with whom MMD had its 
servicing contract, in order "to enable payment to Plaintiff." (FAC ¶ 264.) MMD alleges the 
agreement was made for its benefit "in that the purpose of the Pelican Service Agreement was 
to enable Defendants to continue to provide the Linx Solution to Plaintiff." (FAC ¶ 265.) Reading 
the FAC liberally and as a whole, the absence of the word "express" before "benefit" in this 
sentence at this stage should not be deemed fatal to the claim. 

Allowing MMD to sue Pelican based on its performance under the Pelican service agreement, 
by which it effectively stepped into the position of Linx in handling the merchant transactions for 
MMD as the customer of Linx, which was at least the nominal purpose of Pelican's agreement, 
is both consistent with the "objectives" of the service agreement and the parties' expectations, 
with Pelican essentially assuming the role Linx played in handling MMD's merchant transactions 
to perform the duties Linx would have performed for MMD but could not because of the 
termination of its merchant account. Here, unlike the employee's suit against the payroll 
company, allowing MMD's suit against Pelican is "necessary to effectuate the objectives of the 
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contract" as alleged in the FAC. (Goonewardene, supra, 6 Cal.5th at 836; FAC ¶¶ 50, 54, 55, 
264, 265.) Under these standards, reading the FAC as a whole as well as the specific 
allegations of this claim, the FAC sufficiently states a claim against Pelican for purposes of its 
motion for judgment on the pleadings. (See, e.g. FAC ¶¶ 50, 54, 55, 264, 265.)  

The Jarboe decision relied on by Pelican is distinguishable and does not address any of the 
elements to establish a third party beneficiary claim for breach of contract addressed in 
Goonewardene, relying primarily on a broad integration clause in the plaintiff's written 
employment agreement with the auto dealership by which he was employed (DKD of Davis), in 
holding that the 15 other defendants, including three individual owners of the auto group, could 
not compel arbitration of the employee's claims against them. Plaintiff has pled facts alleging the 
legal effect of the Pelican contract, which is sufficient for a breach of contract claim, and the 
legal effect as pled alleges sufficient facts to support that the contract was made for MMD's 
express benefit. (See Construction Protective Services, Inc. v. TIG Specialty Ins. Co. (2002) 29 
Cal.4th 189, 198–199.)  

The motion by Pelican for judgment on the pleadings as to this cause of action is therefore 
denied. 

Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting Allegations 

The FAC alleges that Pelican and Scherer, either by name or as one of the "Defendants," 
conspired with the other defendants and aided and abetted the torts committed by the other 
defendants alleged in the 4th, 5th, 6th, 7th, 28th, 29th, and 30th causes of action, either with 
specific conspiracy and aiding and abetting allegations within those causes of action (see, e.g., 
FAC ¶ 85), or through incorporation by reference of all prior allegations into those causes of 
action. To the extent Defendants argue the incorporation by reference is not sufficient to bring 
those allegations into the causes of action, the case cited by Defendants states the contrary. 
(Pelican Memo. p. 18, ll. 12-17, citing Priola v. Paulino (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 380, 383, that 
causes of action must be complete in itself and defects cannot be supplied from other 
statements "unless such statements are expressly referred to and adopted as a part of it."]>) 

To the extent that the liability of Pelican and Scherer in the causes of action other than the 31st 
C/A against Pelican is based on conspiracy or aiding and abetting, and to the extent those 
theories are necessary to sufficiently allege these claims against them, Defendants argue that 
the general and conclusory allegations of the FAC are insufficient under either theory. (FAC ¶¶ 
85, 239, 251, 258.) If those allegations were the only allegations in the FAC alleging the role of 
Pelican and Scherer in acting with the other defendants in a manner that resulted in the new 
merchant account being established, MMD's funds from transactions being processed through 
that account and the funds being received and withheld from MMD as a result of, in part, the 
unlawfully established merchant account, then the Court might agree. (See Daniels v. Select 
Portfolio Servicing. Inc. (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1150, 1173 [conclusory allegations of a 
conspiracy are not sufficient to withstand a demurrer]; State of Calif. Ex. Rel. Metz v. CCC 
Information Services. Inc. (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 402, 419 [allegation that "defendants 
conspired to conceal their improper loss valuations" was bare legal conclusion]; Schulz v. Neovi 
Data Corp. (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 86, 94, 97 [finding aiding and abetting allegations against 
payment processors not sufficient that merely alleged conclusory knowledge website was illegal 
but finding allegations sufficient against other payment processors that included allegations of 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   07 
HEARING DATE:   01/29/21 

 
 

- 30 - 

specific conduct by the processor reviewing the website and concluding the website was 
operating an illegal lottery.)  

The conclusory allegations are not the only allegations of the FAC supporting conspiracy and 
aiding and abetting. There are other allegations of Scherer and Pelican's agreement to a 
"scheme" to "launder," by "transactional laundering" in violation of applicable rules and laws, 
MMD's transaction proceeds, provide factual embellishment and support for the general 
conspiracy allegations as well as the inferences that can reasonably be drawn from those other 
factual allegations. Defendants argue that "money laundering" is the specific primary wrong 
underlying these causes of action, and that Plaintiff has not alleged that Pelican and Scherer 
had actual knowledge of money laundering. (Reply Memo. on Pelican Mot. p. 7, ll. 13-17.) The 
FAC actually refers to "transaction laundering," rather than "money laundering" which is a 
violation of the merchant account and banking laws applicable to Pelican when it established the 
merchant account with First Data. (FAC ¶¶ 54-56.)  

"To establish conspiracy, a plaintiff must allege that the defendant had knowledge of and agreed 
to both the objective and the course of action that resulted in the injury, that there was a 
wrongful act committed pursuant to that agreement, and that there was resulting damage. 
[Citation omitted.]" (IIG Wireless, Inc. v. Yi (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 630, 652.) In addition to the 
allegations noted above, it is appropriate to infer Pelican's and Scherer's knowledge of those 
rules when they agreed to enter into a servicing agreement and establish the merchant account 
to process another merchant's customer transactions. (See Wyatt v. Union Mortgage Co. (1979) 
24 Cal.3d 773, 784-785 (for conspiracy, "the requisite concurrence and knowledge "'"may be 
inferred from the nature of the acts done, the relation of the parties, the interests of the alleged 
conspirators, and other circumstances."'" [Citation omitted.] Tacit consent as well as express 
approval will suffice to hold a person liable as a coconspirator. [Citation omitted.]"].)  

Based on the allegations of the FAC, it can be inferred that Pelican's role in unlawfully assuming 
transaction processing for MMD in the context of First Data's termination of the Linx merchant 
account because "the sponsor bank did not approve the business" Linx was conducting, created 
the risk the Pelican merchant account would also be terminated, depriving MMD of the funds 
from its transactions, since the Pelican merchant account was both in violation of the merchant 
account and banking requirements, and was continuing the business the sponsor bank had 
disapproved that resulted in the Linx-related account being terminated. (FAC ¶¶ 50, 54-57, 88, 
89.) MMD further specifically alleges based on these factual allegations that Scherer and 
Pelican were part of a conspiracy to convert the funds belonging to MMD from its transactions. 
(FAC ¶ 85.) These allegations against Pelican and Scherer, including the allegations of the 
conversion claim against Pelican and Scherer, are incorporated into all the other causes of 
action against them. (FAC ¶¶ 94, 101, 111, 235, 243, 255, and 263 {as to Pelican].)  

Based on Schulz v. Neovi Data Corp., supra, 152 Cal.App.4th 86, 94, 97, the sufficiency of the 
aiding and abetting allegations if the direct allegations made regarding Pelican and Scherer 
were not sufficient might be a closer case. Nevertheless, taking into account the FAC as a 
whole and the scheme and events alleged along with the specifics of Pelican's and Scherer's 
role, those allegations are also likely sufficient to overcome a motion for judgment on the 
pleadings.  

Request for Judicial Notice 
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Defendants' unopposed request for judicial notice of the original complaint and the FAC is 
granted, though not necessary, as the documents are in the Court file for this case. 
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